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(b) if so, the details thereof, and

{c) the details of amount asked for, by the State Government for the said purpose and the actual amount sanctioned during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION (SHRI SANWAR LAL
JAT): (a) and (b) No proposal has been received {rom Government of Pumab for desilting of canals in Punjab.
{c) In view of reply to part (a) and (b) above, question does not arise.
Funds for macre irrigation projects in Chhattisgarh

+2548. DR. BHUSHAN LATL JANGDE: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has allocated full funds as central assistance for three major irrigation projects namely Kharang, Maniyari and Kelo and 232 minor irrigation projects being constructed under AIBP in Chhattisgarh and if not, by when the said fund would be allocated;

(b) whether Government would consider to increase the capacity of several irrigation projects in the State; and

{c) whether Government would approve a number of irrigation projects pending due to forest and environmental clearance soon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION (SHRI SANWAR LAL
JAT): (a) The Details of Central Assistance (CA) released to the said projects under AIBP 1s given in Statement (See below). Maniyari Tank project has been prioritised for completion in Pradhan Mantni Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY). Further, CA would be made available after receipt of the proposals as per guidelines of AIBP/
PMKSY and availability of funds under the scheme.

{(b) and (c¢) The [rrigation projects are planned by the State Governments as per their priority and availability of funds. From Chhattisgarh only one project namely Arpa Bhaisajhar Project is under Appraisal in CWC. As per the Guidelines of this Ministry for submission, Appraisal and Clearance of [rmgation and Multipurpose Projects 2010, the project Authorities have to obtain statutory clearances including those of HEnvironment and Forest before the same 1s placed for consideration of the

Advisory Committee of this Ministry.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.


Statement

The details of central assistance (CA) relesed to the projects under AIBP

SL State/Project Name Maj./Med./ Central State Latest Cumulative Remarks
No. ERM Share Share Estimated CLA/Grant
Cost of AIBP released
Components upto
31.3.2015
Chhattisgarh
1 Kelo Project Maj. 0.25 0.75 482.20 40.633  No CA proposal received for 2015-16
2 Kharung Maj/ERM 0.25 0.75 4590 10470  No CA proposal received for 2015-16
3 Maniyari Tank (ERM) Maj/ERM 0.4739  0.5261 119.95 43578  No CA proposal received for 2015-16
4 85 No. of MI SMI 0.90 0.10 462.24 310.588  No CA proposal received for 2015-16
schemes
3 147 No. of MI SMI 0.90 (.10 722.17 167.601  Proposal for release of T 35.725 crore
schemes received. Compliance of State Govt. to comments of Ministry received. Amount of CA 1s being re-worked out on the basis of new funding pattern for CSS.
ToTar 1832.46 572.87
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